
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,  
Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6th August, 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  THIRD SECTOR REPRESENTATION AT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD   
 
To receive an update from the Partnerships Officer. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  AREA OF FOCUS: STROKE CARE IN TRAFFORD   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
To consider a report of the Public Health Consultant, Trafford Council. 
 

5 - 16 

7.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FINAL SIGN-OFF   
 
To receive the updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy for final sign-off.  

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
   

 
8.  SOCIAL CARE FUNDING   

 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

To Follow 

9.  HEALTH WATCH UPDATE   
 
To receive a report for information from Ann Day, Chair of HealthWatch 
Trafford. 
 

17 - 18 

10.  CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE   
 
To receive a report for information from Dr. Nigel Guest, Accountable Officer, 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

19 - 30 

11.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

12.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

13.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Chairman), Dr. N. Guest (Vice-Chairman), D. Banks 
Councillor J. Baugh, Councillor Miss L. Blackburn, D. Brownlee, A. Day, B. Humphrey, 
G. Lawrence, A. Razzaq, M. Roe, Dr. A. Vegh, Councillor M. Young and C. Yarwood 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
Marina Luongo,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: marina.luongo@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 20.09.13 by the Legal and Democratic Services Section, 
Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.  



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 6th AUGUST 2013 
 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing) (In 
the Chair), 
D. Banks (Director of Strategic Development, Central Manchester Foundation Trust), 
Councillor Mrs. J. Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing), 
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families), 
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation 
NHS Trust),   
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health). 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Cordingley, 
W. Heppolette (Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) (attending on behalf 
of Claire Yarwood). 
 

  In attendance:  
L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing, Director of 
Service Development, Adult and Community Services), 

 H. Darlington (Health Improvement Manager), 
I. Khan (Partnerships Officer), 

 M. Luongo (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
  

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer – 
Designate, NHS Trafford CCG), M. Roe (Acting Chief Executive, Pennine Care NHS 
Trust), Dr. A. Vegh (Chief Executive, University Hospital South Manchester  NHS Trust),  
C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England), Councillor M. Young (Executive 
Member, Adult Social Services) 
 

10.      MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6th 
June 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
No interests declared. 

 
12. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Health Improvement Manager delivered a presentation and report in respect of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which set out how the strategy had been 
developed, the current position and recommendations. Appended to the report was the 
draft Trafford Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16. It was noted that the Strategy 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

6th August 2013 
 

 

 2

would be considered by the Executive in September 2013, then the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Council. Board members were asked to forward any final 
comments by Monday 12th August 2013 for incorporation into the final draft. 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That, subject to eventual sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
formally be launched and published in accordance with the Department of Health 
statutory guidance. 
 

(2) That the draft strategy and Action Plan Framework be noted and agreed. 
 

(3) That officers ensure that key priorities reflected in the strategy and action plan 
framework are developed in a timely manner. 

 
(4) The officers encourage cross-border partnership working as recommended in 

North West Employers Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy review. 
 
13. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  -  ACTION PLAN   

 
Further to Minute No. 12 above, Board Members also considered a joint report from the 
Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and the Director of 
Service Development, Adult and Community Services which provided a detailed 
delivery action plan for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. An updated version of 
the document was circulated at the meeting to which Board Members contributed their 
comments. 

 
  RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the Action Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That the following items be made available to Board Members: 
 

• An appendix of Sub-plans and relevant performance frameworks  which 

underpin the JHWS Action Plan; 

• Information on the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service Review; 

• Briefing note on wellbeing and physical education activities in schools. 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan be further populated with 
performance measures. 
 

(4) That written submissions from members of the board would be fed in to any 
revised strategy. 

 
(5) That membership of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan Group be 

widened to reflect a wider partnership approach. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

6th August 2013 
 

 

 3

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE   
 

The Partnerships Officer provided an update on the revised membership of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and indicated that representatives had now been appointed to the 
Board for the following additional areas: 

 

• Central Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust - D. Banks 

• University Hospital South Manchester NHS Trust - Dr. A. Vegh 

• Pennine Care Foundation Trust - M. Roe 

• Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation Trust - B. Humphrey 
 
It was further reported that an appointment was yet to be made to the following: 
 

• A representative of Trafford’s Third Sector 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

15. INITIAL STOCKTAKE OF PROGRESS AGAINST KEY WINTERBOURNE VIEW 
CONCORDAT COMMITMENT   

 

The Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Trafford Council) and 
the Chief Operating Officer (Trafford CCG) submitted a report which provided an update 
on the progress Trafford had made to date in respect of the Winterbourne View 
Concordat Commitment.  Board Members were advised that the Winterbourne View 
Joint Improvement Programme had requested local areas to complete a stocktake of 
progress against the commitments made nationally that should lead to all individuals 
receiving personalised care and support in appropriate community settings by no later 
than 1st June 2014. 

 
The report further explained that the purpose of the stocktake was to enable local areas 
to assess their progress and for that information to be shared nationally. The stocktake 
was also intended to enable local areas to identify what help and assistance they 
required from the Joint Improvement Programme and to help identify where resources 
could best be targeted.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the report, and progress on the Winterbourne View Stocktake, be noted. 

 
(2) That an exception report be provided to the next meeting on the basis of actions 

flagged as ‘Amber’ (denoting support may be required). 

 

16. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE INCLUDING WELFARE REFORM AND 
LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS   

 
The Partnerships Officer delivered a presentation in respect of development of the 
Locality Partnership and priorities and the response to welfare reform in Trafford. In 
respect of welfare reform, the Board was advised of the main wards affected by the 
changes, the key themes that were evident and the principles which had been 
determined to provide community support. 

Page 3



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

6th August 2013 
 

 

 4

RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the update, and the Partnership Event on 17th September 2013, be noted.  
 
(2) That the Partnerships Officer circulates a list of voluntary sector recipients to 

Board Members for information. 
 
17. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE   

 

 The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer Designate, NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work of the NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and progress on key commissioning activities. 
The report highlighted locality specific issues and links to Greater Manchester and 
national issues where relevant. 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the update report be noted. 
 

(2) That a report on the Primary Care Strategy be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board. 

 

18. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 

The Board received a report for information from the Chair of HealthWatch Trafford  
which explained how the national and local HealthWatch Hubs would operate and how 
colleagues from the Clinical Commissioning Group and Trafford Council would be able 
to access information. In discussion, Board members considered the monitoring of 
contracts, the mechanism for primary care complaints and the recognition of roles and 
divisions between commissioners and providers in terms of the relationship between 
HealthWatch and other agencies. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the HealthWatch update be noted. 
 

(2) That the Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing and the Chair, 
HealthWatch Trafford establish arrangements for the local authority to receive 
HealthWatch feedback on service provision. 

 
19. KEY MESSAGES   

 
The Board summarised the key messages from the meeting which it wanted to convey 
to the general public. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following key messages be agreed: 
 

• Welcomed the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan. 

• Expressed satisfaction that agencies were on course to meet the 
requirements in relation to the Winterbourne View progress stocktake.   

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.40 p.m. 

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Health and Well Being Board 
Date:    1st October 2013 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Director for Public Health 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Local Authority Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Trafford Consultation 

Plan - 2013 

 
Summary 
 

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a legal document which details services 
which would be desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local health needs and 
population demographics. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility for developing and 
updating the PNAs to the LA Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs). 
 
The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 
set out the legislative basis for developing and updating PNAs and can be found at: 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2013/02/pharmaceutical-services-regulations/.  
 
There is a legal requirement for the HWB boards to publish the PNA before 31 March 2015 
PNAs will inform commissioning decisions by local authorities (public health services from 
community pharmacies) and by NHS England and clinical commissioning groups (CCGs).  

 

 
Recommendation 
 

 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and agree the consultation plan. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Abdul Razzaq, (Director of Public Health).  Ext. 1300. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Local Authority Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)  

Trafford Consultation Plan - 2013 
 
Author: Gemma Cresswell – [local revisions Abdul Razzaq] 
Version: 2.0  
Date: 19/09/2013 

 

P
age 7



 

 2

 

Contents 

1. Background and current context .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Communications context and scope .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

4. Key outcomes................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 4 

5.  Key Audiences .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

5.  Consultation engagement ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

6.  Budget ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

7.  Evaluation ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 8



 

 3

 

1. Background and current context 
 
The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a legal document which details services which would be desirable and necessary in a locality based 
on the local health needs and population demographics. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility for developing and updating the PNAs to the LA Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(HWBs). 
 
The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 set out the legislative basis for developing and updating 
PNAs and can be found at: http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2013/02/pharmaceutical-services-regulations/.  
 
There is a legal requirement for the HWB boards to publish the PNA before 31 March 2015 
PNAs will inform commissioning decisions by local authorities (public health services from community pharmacies) and by NHS England and clinical 
commissioning groups (CCGs).  
 

2. Communications context and scope 
 
This document details the scope of formal consultation and the proposed methods that will be used to engage different stakeholders and ensure 
patient and public involvement within this PNA.  

There is a need for the local authority to understand; 

• Local people and their representatives affected by the new service; 

• Existing Pharmacy Services/Community based providers; 

• Patients affected by possible new services in the area; 

• Patient Services and Formal Complaints; and 

• Other key stakeholders 
Details of these issues can be gathered by public and pharmacy service provider surveys. The information from these can then be used to inform the 
final PNA document. 
 
Prior to publication of the final document a draft version should be available for interested stakeholders to be able to comment on its content. This is 
called the formal consultation. 
 

P
age 9



 

 4

The standard formal consultation programme will commence on 1st October 2013 and will run for a period of 66 days. Therefore, the consultation will 
formally close on 6th December 2013. 
 
In Trafford the formal consultation will commence on 3rd Octobe
[...]
rt to:  Health and Well Being Board 
Date:    1st October 2013 
Report for:   Information  
Report of:  Director for Public Health 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Healthwatch Update – September 2013 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out he recent activity of Healthwatch Trafford since the last meeting of 
August meeting of the Health and wellbeing board  

 
Recommendation 
 

 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note he report. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Abdul Razzaq, (Director of Public Health).  Ext. 1300. 

 

During the period August to October 2013 Healthwatch Trafford undertook the 
following activities; 
 
Governance  
The Board met on 3 occasions to work on the development of the Healthwatch 
Business Plan for the period 2013-2015.  
The draft work plan was completed and will be discussed with the Advisory Group 
Board members and volunteers at the 26th September meeting. 
 
Staffing 
Recruitment for Chief Officer is ongoing with interviews taking place on the 19th and 
23rd of September. 
Staff members currently employed by VCAT and seconded to Healthwatch will be 
transferred to Healthwatch Trafford employment from 1st October 2013.  
 
Recruitment of Healthwatch Board  
Further recruitment for new Board member’s commenced on the 16th September 
with a closing date of 9th October. Interviews will take place week commencing the 
21st October. 
We have advertised in the local press, on the council website, Healthwatch website 
and in the latest Healthwatch newsletter as well as emailing and writing to all 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Healthwatch participants. Posters have been displayed in the Old Trafford and 
Partington areas. 
 
Activities 
 
Healthwatch continues its involvement with the Youth Cabinet.   
 
The Healthwatch Development worker has met with the Engage group in Partington 
and members of the former Senior Community Action to discuss the need for an 
older people’s forum. There will be a 
[...]
l Pharmacy. 
 
 

Page 18



 1

- 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board   
Date: 1 October 2013  
Report for:  Information 
Report of:  Dr Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 
Report Title 
 

 
NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group Update 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report provides an update on the work of the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group and provides information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considers locality specific issues and references 
links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update report. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Gina Lawrence, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Commissioning & 
Operations, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Extension: 0161 873 9692 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



 2

NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) UPDATE 
 
 

1.0 Purpose of the Paper 
 

This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work 
of NHS Trafford CCG and key commissioning activities, with details of locality-
specific issues and referencing links to Greater Manchester and national issues 
where relevant. The report includes a specific update of Children and Young 
People commissioning issues provided by CYPS. 

 
 
2.0 GP Council of Members 
 

The Council of Members took place on the 18th September 2013. The Council 
received updates on: the CCG’s work, including integrated care; the 2013/14 
business planning process; and the Patient Care Coordination Centre. 

 
 
3.0 Acute Sector Redesign (New Health Deal) 
 

No changes have been made as yet at Trafford Hospitals, but all organisations 
involved in new health deal, including Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and University 
[...]
ital and also the associated support services such as 
physiotherapy. Work is underway to increase capacity to physiotherapy and 
also to ensure people are educated to manage their own conditions when they 
can  
 

6.2 Clinical Referral Management Programme 
 

The current Peer Review scheme has now been extended until 31st March 
2014 and this programme now receives clinical project support from Dr Marik 
Sangha, the new Clinical Director for Member Relations and Primary Care 
Interface 
 
Work had now been completed on reviewing the GP Peer Review proforma to 
provide more information on quality of the referral as well as helping identify 
non map of medicine referrals to enable to design of local maps where 
required. The new pro forma will commence on 1st October 2013.   
 
Recruitment for forthcoming vacant GP reviewer posts has been completed for 
all specialties with the exception of dermatology although discussion has 
commenced with a GP who may be willing to take on this task. 
 
Performance for the first quarter in terms of impact on secondary care referrals 
is disappointing, although a detailed breakdown of the data has yet to be 
received to identify the source of the referrals. It may be that GP referrals have 
continued the downward trend seen last year with consultant to consultant and 
A&E referrals increasing. 
 
A date for the meeting with Central Manchester Foundation Trust clinicians to 
agree a revised consultant to consultant protocol - the aim being to have a 
consistent protocol with both CMFT and UHSM – has still yet to be agreed. 

 
6.3 Diabetes – South Trafford Community Pilot 
 

The six-month community pilot for diabetes care for south Trafford practices will 
run until the end of November 2013  
 
Referrals into the new service remain low and a further reminder to GPs has 
been issued and a questionnaire designed requesting feedback on why the 
service is not being fully utilised. 
 

6.4 Community Dietetic service 
 
The CCG are cu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
1 OCTOBER 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and 
Wellbeing) (In the Chair), 
D. Banks (Director of Strategic Development, Central Manchester Foundation 
Trust), 
Councillor Mrs. J. Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing), 
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and 
Families), 
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer – Designate, NHS Trafford CCG), 
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health), 
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services). 

 
Also present: 
Councillor Lloyd (part), 
W. Heppolette (Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) (attending on 
behalf of Claire Yarwood), 
N. Thwaite (Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation NHS Trust) 
(attending on behalf of B. Humphrey). 
 

 In attendance:  

L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing, Director 
of Service Development, Adult and Community Services), 
S. Woods (CSU Medicines Management), 
I. Khan (Partnerships Officer), 
M. Luongo (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater 
Manchester West Mental Health Foundation NHS Trust), M. Roe (Acting Chief 
Executive, Pennine Care NHS Trust), Dr. A. Vegh (Chief Executive, University 
Hospital South Manchester NHS Trust), C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS 
England). 
 
 

20. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
6th August 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
1 October 2013 

 

 

 

2 

Councillor Lloyd, who was not a member of the Board but was observing at the 
meeting, declared an interest in the item relating to Stroke Care in Trafford due to 
her being employed by the Stroke Association. 
 

22. THIRD SECTOR REPRESENTATION AT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
The Partnerships Officer provided an update on the appointment process of a 
representative of Trafford’s Third Sector to serve on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. He indicated that it was anticipated that an appointment would be made 
before the end of November. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
23. AREA OF FOCUS: STROKE CARE IN TRAFFORD  

 
The Chief Operating Officer, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group delivered a 
presentation which described the clinical processes, from the acute phase to 
community re-habilitation, for a person who has experienced a stroke.  She also 
provided information on service performance in respect of stroke care and 
explained why a centralised approach where patients were admitted to specialist 
centres provided the best outcomes in terms of recovery.  Board members asked 
a number of questions in respect of support and therapeutic services and 
preventative care. 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 
24. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report concerning the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA), a document which set out details of services that 
would be desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local health needs 
and population demographics. Board members were advised that under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 responsibility for developing and updating the 
PNAs had transferred to the Health and Wellbeing Boards and there was a legal 
requirement for the Boards to consult on, and then publish, the PNA before 31 
March 2015.  In launching this needs analysis work the Board acknowledged it 
as a good example of its role in identifying community needs and holding 
commissioners and providers to account. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1)   That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and agree the Local Authority 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Trafford Consultation Plan 
which was due to be issued for consultation from 3rd October to 6th 
December 2013. 

 
(2) That the final draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) be 

submitted to the Board at its meeting on 6th February 2014. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
1 October 2013 

 

 

 

3 

(3) That Board members be provided with a comprehensive summary of 
pharmacy provision in Trafford. 

 
25. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FINAL SIGN OFF  

 
Members received a report on the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which 
had been approved by the Executive at its meeting of 23rd September 2013. 
Members were advised that the Strategy, which would inform the collaborative 
activities of commissioners and providers, would be submitted to the Council 
meeting on 13th November 2013 for final approval and it would then be 
incorporated into the Council’s Policy Framework. An updated copy of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan, which identified actions to support the 
Strategy, was circulated at the meeting.  

 
Members were advised that, as part of a Performance Management Framework to 
support the Strategy, a Programme Delivery Group was being established along 
with a Performance Management Sub-Group.  
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan be 

agreed for onward submission to Council. 
 

(2) That the membership of the Programme Delivery Group be sent to Board 
members for information. 

 
26. SOCIAL CARE FUNDING  

 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
27. HEALTH WATCH UPDATE  

 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report which report set out the recent 
activity of HealthWatch Trafford since the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in August 2013.  The Chair of HealthWatch advised that an Older People’s 
Forum and a Health and Wellbeing Forum was in the process of being 
established. 

 
RESOLVED: That the HealthWatch update be noted. 

 
28. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer Designate, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and progress on key 
commissioning activities. The report highlighted locality specific issues and links to 
Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
1 October 2013 

 

 

 

4 

An update was also provided regarding the publication of an inaccurate press 
notice in respect of a Care Quality Commission inspection into a GP practice in 
Trafford.   
  

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the update report be noted. 
 

(2) That a report be submitted to a future meeting, by NHS England, on how 
the Health and Wellbeing Board could receive early warnings in respect of 
the Care Quality Commission inspections process. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and finished at 9.04pm.


